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SUPPLEMENT  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago 
Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Corrigendum–(Legal Notice No. 2 of 2026). 

The Constitution (Prescribed Matters) Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 3 of 2026). 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  WORKS  AND  INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed ELI  ZAKOUR, a member of the Senate, who is a Minister, to act in the office of the Honourable JEARLEAN JOHN, Minister of 
Works and Infrastructure with effect from 2nd January, 2026 and continuing, during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the 
Honourable Jearlean John, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

2nd January, 2026. the President 
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MINISTRY OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
–––––––––– 

PUBLIC  NOTICE 

SITTING OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMPENSATION COMMITTEE 
  

TAKE NOTICE that the Committee appointed under the Protective Services (Compensation) Act, 1996, will sit to hear and determine 
claims made under the Act by claimants who have been served with notice of the hearing of claims, at the Ministry of Homeland Security, 
Level 19—21, Tower C, International Waterfront Centre, No. 1 Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain, on: 

Friday 16th January, 2026 at 1.00 p.m. 

Friday 20th February, 2026 at 1.00 p.m. 

Friday 20th March, 2026 at 1.00 p.m. 

Friday 17th April, 2026 at 1.00 p.m. 
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MINISTRY OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
–––––––––– 

PUBLIC  NOTICE 
SITTING OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMPENSATION COMMITTEE–Continued 

 
Friday 15th May, 2026 at 1.00 p.m. 

Friday 19th June, 2026 at 1.00 p.m. 
 

J.  HEATH 
(2 ins.) Chairman 

Protective Services Compensation Committee 
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HEARING OF THE FIREARMS APPEAL BOARD 

  
The next six (6) hearings of the Firearms Appeal Board are carded for the following dates at 10.00 a.m. respectively:  
 

Wednesday 28th January, 2026 

Wednesday 25th February, 2026 

Wednesday 25th March, 2026 

Wednesday 29th April, 2026 

Wednesday 27th May, 2026 

Wednesday 24th June, 2026 
 

The Board therefore wishes to advise persons desirous of lodging new appeals, to address their correspondence to: Chairman, 
Firearms Appeal Board, Ministry of Homeland Security, Level 19—21, Tower C, International Waterfront Centre, No. 1 Wrightson Road, 
Port-of-Spain. 
 
Additionally, appellants can contact the Secretariat to the Board at (868) 224—4667 Ext. 17194 or 17196.  
 

F.  MOHAMMED 
(2 ins.) Chairman 

Firearms Appeal Board 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

AIYEJINA, FUNSO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of May, 2012, of FUNSO AIYEJINA of Lot No. 30, Corner of 
Howell Avenue and Clair Drives, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of July, 2024, by 
Lynda Quamina-Aiyejina and Ararimeh Aiyejina both of the same place, the executrixes named in the Will; 

AUGUSTINE, DOREEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOREEN AUGUSTINE otherwise DOREEN DORIS 
AUGUSTINE otherwise DOREEN DERBY otherwise DOREEN DORIS DERBY of 774, Tulip Lane, La Horquetta, 
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of December, 2020, by Kevin Augustine otherwise Kevin Matthew 
Augustine of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

BALLOO, BASMATIAH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with Will dated the 15th day of October, 1987, annexed of 
the estate of BASATIAH BALLOO otherwise BASMATIA BALLOO of Light Pole No. 88, O’Meara Road, Carapo, 
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of August, 1990, by Peter Paltoo Manick of the same place, the lawfully 
appointed attorney of Lutchmin Manick; 

BANSRAJ, TARAN PERSAD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TARAN PERSAD BANSRAJ of  
141, Moruga Road, Indian Walk, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of June, 2025, by 
Sharon Debra Bansraj of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BARRATH, ANDREW FRANKLYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDREW FRANKLYN BARRATH 
otherwise ANDREW BARRATH of 6, Cane Farm Road, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of April, 2022, by 
Richard Joseph Barrath of Building 3, Unit C, Carina Gardens, Arima, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

BEHARRY, ROY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROY BEHARRY of 1, Lachoos Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, 
who died on the 16th day of October, 2015, by Dayna Deepa Beharry of 43, Lalbeharry Trace Extension 2,  
Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BEJAI, LATCHMAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of January, 2018, of LATCHMIN BEJAI otherwise 
LUTCHMIN BEJAI otherwise LACKHMIN BEJAI otherwise LUTCHMIN BENJAI otherwise LACKMIN BENJAI 
otherwise LUKHMIN BEJAI of 168, Tumpuna Road, Guanapo, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of April, 2024, 
by Jairam Bejai of Light Pole No. 63, Tumpuna Road, Cumuto, Tamana, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

BELFON, JUDITH DELCINA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JUDITH DELCINA BELFON otherwise 
DELCINA BELFON otherwise DELCINA BRATHWAITE otherwise DELCINA JUDITH BRATHWAITE of  
22, Tirite Lane, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of October, 2022, by Kabral Brathwaite of the same 
place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BINDA, JODAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JODAN BINDA of 10, Kimkeren Trace, Manahambre Road, 
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of March, 2025, by Asha Binda of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

BORDE, FENRICK: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of May, 2024, of FENRICK BORDE otherwise FENRICK 
GODFREY FITZGERALD BORDE otherwise GODFREY FITZGERALD COOK of 129, Teak Avenue, Milford Court, 
Bon Accord, Tobago, who died on the 6th day of July, 2024, by Moncell Ann Borde otherwise Moncell Ann Fern Borde 
of Lot No. 3, Heights of Blenheim, Hope, Tobago, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BRIDGLAL, RITESH LAWRENCE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RITESH LAWRENCE BRIDGLAL of 
Light Pole No. 9, Moolie Singh Trace, Cedar Hill Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd 
day of October, 2024, by Rampersad Bridglal of the same place, his father and one of the persons entitled to share in the 
estate; 

BURKE, JOAN HELENA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOAN HELENA BURKE otherwise JOAN BURKE 
otherwise JOAN ALLEYNE of 38, Kangalee Street, Valencia, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of June, 2025, by  
David Ronald Burke of the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

CHARLES, HOCHOY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HOCHOY CHARLES of 22, Old Ground Trace, Golden 
Lane, Parish of St. David, Tobago, who died on the 31st day of December, 2023, by Eka Frank-Charles of 22, Old 
Ground Trace, Golden Lane, Parish of St. David, Tobago, his lawful widow and relict; 

CORRASPE-HUNTE, STEPHANIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHANIE CORRASPE-HUNTE 
otherwise STEPHANIE HUNTE of 22, Santa Clara Road, Preysal Village, Montserrat, Trinidad, who died on the  
14th day of August, 2023, by Maxine Hunte otherwise Maxine Reagan Helen Hunte of the same place, Mona Lisa 
Hunte otherwise Mona Lisa Abbi-Gail Bernadette Hunte of 99, New Settlement, Dow Village, California, Couva, 
Trinidad and Candice Hunte otherwise Candice Georgia Delores Hunte of 48, Gull Drive, Bon Air Gardens, Arouca, 
Tacarigua, Trinidad, her daughters and the only persons entitled to the estate; 

CUMMINGS, FREDDIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FREDDIE CUMMINGS of 3709, Winston Mullingan 
Drive, Phase 4, La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of February, 2023, by Judy Cummings of the 
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

D'ABREAU, CAROL ANNE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CAROL ANNE D’ABREAU otherwise  
CAROL ANNE JONES of 29, Ashland Avenue, Valsayn North, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day 
of August, 2022, by Kerry Steve D’Abreau of the same place, her lawful husband;  

DALY, KHEEGON VIVIAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KHEEGON VIVIAN DALY of 4, Abdool Lane, 
Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of April, 2025, by Marilyn Daly of the same place, his mother and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DEOKUMAR, SOOKOO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of April, 2023, of SOOKOO DEOKUMAR of  
14, Pond Trace, Dyer’s Village, Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of April, 2023, by  
Tanuja Shivani Deokumar of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

HIKALDSINGH, HARRIDASS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HARRIDASS HIKALDSINGH otherwise 
HARIDASS H. SNGH otherwise HARRIDASS SINGH of 724, Borde Narve Village, Cipero Road, Princes Town,  
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of July, 2018, by Dhanmatee Hikaldsingh of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

HOSEIN, AZIZOOL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AZIZOOL HOSEIN of 5, Texaco Private Road,  
Maingot Road, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of October, 2024, by Tracey Katrina 
Hosein of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

JOHN, WAYNE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WAYNE JOHN otherwise WAYNE CHRISTOPHER 
GREGORY JOHN of 48, Riverside Drive, Lady Hailes Avenue, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of 
August, 2021, by Cherelle Christan John of 38, Riverside Drive, Lady Hailes Avenue, San Fernando, Trinidad, his 
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

JOHNSTON, GEORGIANA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 5th day of February, 2023, of GEORGIANA JOHNSTON of 
Apartment 1, 2, Young Pow Avenue, La Seiva Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of June, 2024, by 
Keith Johnston of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

JOSEPH, ALANISSA NATYESHA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALANISSA NATYESHA JOSEPH of  
12, Gower’s Well Road Extension, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of May, 2022, by  
Natasha Thomas of the same place, her mother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

JOSEPH, KENNETH DOMINGO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of July, 2022, of KENNETH DOMINGO 
JOSEPH of 304A, Chickland Road, Upper Carapichaima, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of 
July, 2025, by Gemma Samaroo of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JOSEPH, MAUDRY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of May, 2021, of MAUDRY JOSEPH otherwise MARJORIE 
JOSEPH otherwise MAUDRY WILLIAMS of Light Pole No. 6, Tedd Lane, Thomasos Terrace Extension,  
Sherwood Park, Arima Old Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of January, 2022, by Lee Richard Williams 
of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will;  

KARIM, FAZAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FAZAL KARIM of 29, Palm View Gardens, Bank Village, 
Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of January, 2024, by Judy Indrani Marjorie Karim of 
the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

KENNEDY, LENNOX: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENNOX KENNEDY otherwise LENNOX O’RILEY 
KENNEDY of Station Hill, Roxborough, Tobago, who died on the 28th day of September, 2022, by Kwasi Abasi 
Kennedy of the same place, his son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

KHEERAI, DENNIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DENNIS KHEERAI otherwise DHARMPAL KHEERAI 
otherwise DHARUMPAL KEERAI of Light Pole No. 30, Junction Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died 
on the 24th day of April, 2001, by Esther Kheerai of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

KISSOON, FRANKIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FRANKIE KISSOON of 86, Cacandee Road, Felicity, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of August, 2023, by Vashti Kissoon of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 
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LASHLEY, CAMELLA : PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of July, 2016, of CAMELLA LASHLEY  of  
41, Wickham Street, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day September, 2017, by Maureen Quashie 
of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

LATCHMAN, MAHASE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MAHASE LATCHMAN of 51, Matilda Avenue,  
Matilda Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of May, 2022, by Ramdoolarie 
Latchman otherwise Ramdularie Latchman of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MARAJ, MARIO ANDREW: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARIO ANDREW MARAJ of Lot No. 3,  
Rodney Road, Orangefield, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of May, 2025, by Vaneeta 
Natasha Ticklal of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MAXWELL, POLINE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of POLINE MAXWELL of Lot No. 9, Caledonia Road, 
Studley Park, Mount St. George, Tobago, who died on the 21st day of December, 2023, by Jestina Maxwell of the same 
place, her mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

NATHANIEL, CLOTILDA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of September, 1996, of CLOTILDA NATHANIEL 
otherwise CLOTILDA AVIS NATHANIEL of 6, Second Avenue, Isaac Street Development, Couva, Trinidad, who died on 
the 21st day of July, 2022, by Nigel Martin Nathaniel of the same place, the alternate executor named in the Will; 

ORR, IAN FITZ GERALD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IAN FITZ GERALD ORR otherwise  
IAN FITZGERALD ORR otherwise IAN ORR of 69, Mahogany Avenue, Milford Court, Bon Accord, Tobago, who died on 
the 19th day of January, 2025, by David Kenneth Orr of 6, Second Street, Kilgwyn Bay Road, Bon Accord, Tobago, his 
son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PASCALL-FRANCIS, KIM: PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of November, 2022, of KIM PASCALL-FRANCIS of  
Lot No. 2293, First Cardinal Crescent, Edinburgh 500, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of March, 2023, by 
Lystra Pascall of Building 36, Kalymnos Circular, Corinth Development, Corinth, Ste. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, 
the sole executrix named in the Will; 

PERSAD, MADHAN MOHAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MADHAN MOHAN PERSAD of Light Pole No. 97, 
40, Tumpuna Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of September, 2019, by Sunil Chandranath Persad of 
the same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PRYME, CECIL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of April, 2014, of CECIL PRYME of 13, Riverview Gardens, 
Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of November, 2014, by Patricia Pryme of  
87, First Avenue, Mt. Lambert, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

RAMNARINE, RAJDAYE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAJDAYE RAMNARINE of 212, Caroni South Bank 
Road, St. Helena Village, Piarco, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of July, 2025, by Siudass Ramnarine of 
the same place, her lawful husband; 

SANTANA, FLORENCIO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of June, 2023, of FLORENCIO SANTANA otherwise 
FLORENCIO OSSIE SANTANA otherwise FLORIENCIO OSSIE SANTANA of 568, La Lune Village, Moruga, 
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of December, 2024, by Victoria Amanda Mayo-Vanderstoop otherwise  
Victoria Mayo-Vanderstoop of 585, La Lune Village, Moruga, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SCOPE, ANNETTE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANNETTE SCOPE of 31, Alexander Village, Couva, 
Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of February, 2017 by Racquel Scope-Crooks of 7, Calcutta Number 4, Freeport, 
Couva, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SOOKLAL, PRIMNATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PRIMNATH SOOKLAL of 464, Naparima-Mayaro 
Road, New Grant, Ortoire, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of January, 2022, by Vanessa Mandy Sooklal of the same 
place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SPENCER, LAURA:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LAURA SPENCER of Chickadee Drive, Sou Sou Lands,  
Mt. Pleasant, Tobago, who died on the 10th day of March, 2021, by Ron Harrison Hewlette Alleyne of the same place, 
her son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

TOPPIN, HUDSON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of September, 2010, of HUDSON TOPPIN of 7, Holder Street, 
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of February, 2016, by Aisha Donawa of 1, Newallo Ville, San Juan,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, one of the executors named in the Will;  

TRESTRAIL, PAUL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of PAUL HUDSON TRESTRAIL otherwise 
PAUL TRESTRAIL of Light Pole No. F23, North Side Road, Rockly Vale, Tobago, who died on the 9th day of December, 1990, 
by Cheray Kaisha Licorish of 33, Commodore Court, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed 
attorney of Lois Marilyn Audrey Trestrail; 

WALTERS, KAREN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KAREN WALTERS otherwise KAREN JULIET 
WALTERS of 61A, Main Road, Hope Farm, John Dial, Tobago, who died on the 2nd day of December, 2019, by  
Simone Walters otherwise Simone Candice Walters otherwise Sioon Candic Walters of the same place, her 
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

WORRELL, JOSEPH ALONZO: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of JOSEPH ALONZO WORRELL 
otherwise JOSEPH ALONZO WORREL otherwise JOSEPH A. WORRELL otherwise JOSEPH WORRELL otherwise 
ALONZO WORRELL of 22, Sobrian Street, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of September, 1998, by  
Trevor Worrell of 123, Hillcrest Drive, Battoo Lands, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 
 

Dated the 8th day of January, 2026. 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  31ST  DECEMBER,  2025 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

29,902,591 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 29,966,517 
4,327,999 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,327,999 
7,230,306 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,306 

––––––— 41,460,896 –––––– 41,524,822 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

179,491 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 238,244 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 179,5132 –––––– 238,266 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,586,764 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,595,061 
–––––——— 2,590,264 –––––– 2,598,561 

83,845 Fixed Assets: 83,845
–––––— –––––—  
44,314,518 44,445,494

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

9,099,794 Notes … … … … … … 9,081,710 
280,839 Coins … … … … … … 280,919 

––––––— 9,380,633 –––––– 9,362,629 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

15,276,482 Commercial Banks … … … … … 13,998,200 
463,194 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 752,517 

(7,682,387) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (6,414,054) 
172,158 International Organisations … … … … 172,154 

1,931,735 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,935,124 
642,671 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 521,596 

–––––—– 10,803,853 –––––– 10,965,537 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,106,626 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,106,626 
9,415,303 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,400,625 
6,008,103 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,010,077 

––––––– 22,530,032   –––––– 22,517,328 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
44,314,518 44,445,494 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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LOSS  OF  TATIL  LIFE  INSURANCE  LIMITED  POLICIES 

 

PURSUANT to section 208 of the Insurance Act, 2018, the 

following policies were reported lost or destroyed: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

DAVID W. WESTON ... ... ... N1112271 

DAVID L. WARNER ... ... ... U0083317 

EVERTON WOODS ... ... ... U00133285 

NATALIE LOPEZ-JOSEPH ... ... U0076783 

RONALD HARRIPERSAD ... ... T00172978 

 

TATIL LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED 

11A, Maraval Road 

  Port-of-Spain. 
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LOSS  OF  PAN-AMERICAN  LIFE  INSURANCE  OF 

TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  POLICIES 

 

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice 

is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this 

notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to 

replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have 

been declared lost/destroyed:  

 

Name Policy Number 

KAREN  MC  INTOSH ... ... ... 3434070 

BERNADINE  MAHABIR ... ... 3437678 

DHANMATTEE  MAHARAJ ... ... 4056191 

LEAH  ALI ... ... ... ... 3479516 

GALE  HUGGINS ... ... ... 3426355 
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LOSS  OF  PAN-AMERICAN  LIFE  INSURANCE  OF 

TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  POLICIES–CONTINUED 

 

ANASTASIA  MITCHELL ... ... 3415617 

DWAYNE  PIERRE ... ... ... 3469419 

RONALDO  PRABHOO ... ... ... 3345734 

KATHYANN  MC  INTOSH-MC  COLLIN 3409382 

ROY  RAGOOBAR ... ... ... 3355252 

IAN  GHOURALAL ... ... ... 3423585 

TREASURE  BAPTISTE ... ... ... 3541051 

VIDIYA  PERSAD ... ... ... 3492316 

MICHELLE  MARSHALL ... ... 3378670  

DAVE  INNISS ... ... ... ... 4702111  

DAVE  INNISS ... ... ... ... 4720122  

JESSICA  STRAKER ... ... ... 3507665  

CLINTON  PROVIDENCE ... ... 3380544  

JOEL  PRINCE ... ... ... ... 3436909  

MARILYN  JOSEPH ... ... ... 4739015  

AFRAAZ  ALI ... ... ... ... 3494462  

KENNETH  BICANO ... ... ... 3358865  

STACY  LAWRENCE ... ... ... 3378770  

KERRY  ALCANTARA ... ... ... 3426704 

SYLVESTER  PORTILLO ... ... 3532237  

JANESE  VIRGIL ... ... ... 3500898  

KIRT  CUNNINGHAM ... ... ... 3346481  

CHARMAINE  BLAIZE ... ... ... 4746769  

DIANNA  THOMAS ... ... ... 3401345  

DIANNE  RAMDEEN-JAGARSAR ... 3507683 

MALACHY  MAXWELL ... ... ... 3343012
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LOSS  OF  PAN-AMERICAN  LIFE  INSURANCE  OF 

TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  POLICIES 

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice 

is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this 

notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to 

replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have 

been declared lost/destroyed: 

Name Policy Number 

RYAN  RAMDEEN ... ... ... 3382135 

ANNETTE  CHARLES ... ... ... 3508978 

JIMAL  BOBB ... ... ... ... 3547376 

ALVIN  HILAIRE ... ... ... 4730964 

CHRISTIAN  ALEXANDER ... ... 3526465 

CARLTON  LOUISON ... ... ... 3530033 

CHRISTINE  DRYCE ... ... ... 3464210 

JOHN  BATEAU ... ... ... ... 3422195 

SAROJINI  RAMNATHSINGH ... ... 4165545 

ANTOINETTE  MARCHAN ... ... 3415385 

RAJENDRA  MAHARAJ ... ... 3467789 

KENWYN  ELLIS ... ... ... 3421452 

BENEDICT  HERCULES ... ... 3401332 

KEAVIN  GREENE ... ... ... 3471060 

KEAVIN  GREENE ... ... ... 3471061 

CARLTON  LOUISON ... ... ... 3530032 

KRYSTAL  DORMAN ... ... ... 3525406 

NEELA  MAHARAJ ... ... ... 3534218 

MARIA  ALFRED ... ... ... 3392311 

KRYSTAL  DORMAN ... ... ... 6851374 

KEVIN  FRANCIS ... ... ... 3543061 

ELISHA  CAESAR ... ... ... 3522654 

BERRY  FERDINAND ... ... ... 3435162 

GREENSDALE  JACKSON ... ... 3511274 

KESTER  WILEY ... ... ... ... 3440992 

NERISHA  MURPHY ... ... ... 3487859 

NAZMA  ABRAHAM ... ... ... 4723959 

ANDREA  BEDEAU—MC  PHIE ... ... 6764372 

KEVIN  JAMES ... ... ... ... 3410157 

VIRGINIA  SMITH ... ... ... 3410640 
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